

No. 19-221

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHELLE VALENT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 19, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court should reconsider <i>Chevron</i> , or at the very least reaffirm that <i>Chevron</i> does not condone a “know it when we see it” approach to statutory ambiguity.....	4
A. <i>Chevron</i> should not stand for the assumption that congressional silence renders a statute ambiguous.....	7
B. Disagreement about a statute’s text does not automatically make it ambiguous .....	9
II. Lower courts need stronger guidelines about which tools of statutory construction are necessary for a <i>Chevron</i> step one inquiry .....	11
A. Courts that follow <i>Chevron</i> step one often reach different outcomes based on the tools they choose to use .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Only this Court can provide the necessary guidance to eliminate uncertainty in statutory interpretation.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Cappetta v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 904 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Castillo-Arias v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 446 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006).....	2, 8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florez v. Holder</i> , 779 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore</i> , 761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Helen Mining Co. v. Elliott</i> , 859 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	2, 7
<i>Ibarra v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 163 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Olmos v. Holder</i> , 780 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	3
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA</i> , No. 17- 11736, 2019 WL 4051703 (11th Cir. Aug. 28, 2019) .....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>RL BB Acquisition, LLC v. Bridgemill Commons Dev. Grp.</i> , 754 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2014).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Scatambuli v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009).....	2, 8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	ii
<i>Urbina v. Holder</i> , 745 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2, 8
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 421(m)(1)(B) .....	i
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-8(a)(1)(C) .....	i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	5
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) .....	5
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) .....	2, 6
Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Federal Administrative Law</i> (2d ed. 2014) .....	3
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Discussion Forum: Why Deference?: Implied Delegations, Agency Expertise, and the Mislplaced Legacy of Skidmore</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 735 (2002) .....	6
Rupert Cross, <i>Statutory Interpretation</i> (1976) .....	5
William N. Eskridge, Jr. et al., <i>Cases and Materials on Statutory Interpretation</i> (2012) .....	10
